

CS 243/25  
ROHIT GAUTAM  
Vs.  
HDFC BANK LIMITED

19.08.2025

Present : Sh. Rohit Gautam, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through  
VC.

Ms. Amita Kumari, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1  
through VC.

Ms. Bhavya Sehgal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2  
through VC.

As per report of process server defendant no. 1 has  
been served on 09.05.2025 and defendant no. 2 on 05.06.2025.

Written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 1  
via online mode on 24.06.2025. Hard copy already filed on  
07.07.2025. It seems that there is delay in filing written statement  
and no application seeking condonation of delay in filing written  
statement is filed by the defendant no. 1 along-with written  
statement. In view thereof, written statement of defendant no. 1 is  
not taken on record.

Written statement not filed on behalf of defendant  
no. 2. Stipulated period for filing written statement already  
expired. In view thereof, the right of defendant no. 2 to file  
written statement is hereby closed.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 seeks one week  
time to file appropriate application seeking condonation of delay  
in filing written statement.

Defendant no. 1 is at liberty to take steps as per law.  
At request, put up for further proceedings on  
**11.09.2025.**

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/19.08.2025